Statistics Report
Mississippi Church of God
State Executive Offices
1000 Lake Village Circle

Brandon, Mississippi

39047

Report date between June 1, 2025 and June 30, 2025 for selected churches
Payment Source: All

Church and Pastor

Tithes On Campus Off Campus Worship

Aberdeen Church of God, Earl Vance
Abundant Life Church, Michael Holland
Ackerman, Kelvin Copeland

All Nations Worship Center, Alfredo Alvarez
All Seasons Worship Center, Tim Lott
Amazing Grace Church of God, Benny Long
Amazing Love Ministry Center, David Kelley
Avera, Don Fulmer

Baldwyn, Michael Mann

Batesville-New Hope, Raymond Aven
Baxterville, Terry Rayborn

Bay St Louis, Charles Hand

Beaumont, Russell Brown

Bethany, Stephanie Welch
Biloxi-Lighthouse, Steve Weston

Breaking the Barrier Ministries, Paula McClendon

Brookhaven, Dakota White

Bude, Tim Bedwell

Carthage-Freetrade, Mark Gill
Carthage-Pleasant Hill, Jon Layton

Charis International COG, J. Demond Kennedy
Charleston, Charles Duncan

Christway Church of God, Larry Bean
Church of the Harvest, Robert Lewis
Clarksdale, Kenneth Harris

Cleveland, Greg Chamblee

Colonial Hills, Kenneth Smith
Columbia-Lakeview, Daniel Smith
Community Church of God, Derrick Berry
Conehatta-Reids Chapel, Dewayne Dickerson
Cornerstone, Stephen Stockton

CrossPoint Church of God, Bobby Richardson
Daniels Temple, W. D. Hill

Decatur, Bradley Robbins

Destiny Church, J. Don Hooper

Eupora, Glenda Mays

Eupora-West, Jesse Strider

Fairview-Union Chapel, James Mooney

Faith Family, James Little

Fame, Michael Mann

Foxworth-Columbia West, Earl Turnage
Foxworth-Crossroads, Tommy Pittman
Foxworth-Mays Creek, Kenneth Norcross
Foxworth-Mt Carmel, David Walker
Foxworth-Mt Sinai, Joe Leming
Foxworth-Richland Creek, Randall Buchanan
Freedom Place, Shannon Kendall

Freedom Worship Center, Victor Stewart

Freedom Worship Church of God, Ricky Thomas

N/R
6,780.00
8,651.00
3,477.00

34,650.80

N/R
4,278.00
1,300.00
1,720.00

16,419.00
2,181.30
1,180.00
4,747.00
4,405.50
3,788.63
6,009.00
1,450.00

12,310.50

49,638.01
9,191.66
6,003.00
3,185.00

45,506.79
1,300.00
1,792.00

20,485.42

N/R
8,740.00
1,359.83

13,161.00
12,135.00
5,530.00
6,919.00
7,660.00
35,070.09
2,881.00
2,244.00
2,645.20
8,291.30
1,735.00
4,962.00
5,584.00
20.00
5,415.00
1,220.00
4,022.00
4,850.00
21,334.81
1,854.00

0
0
30
11

166
45
27
10

150

81
63
58
47
20
22
128
13

20
20

36

76

42

23

64
24

-
(e}

N
w

N
- oo
OO OOOUITOUITONONOOOO

(o]
o -
o

]
[cNeoNolNoNeNolNoNoe]

S w
(o2} »
w oo

-
[eoNeNe]

-
[0}

N
OCOO0OO0OO0OO0ODO0OO0OO0ODUIOOONOO

—_

0
21
44
30
462
0
49
0
13
180
13
12
23
30
20
32
0
73
212
67
66
31
230
0

7

169

0
29
27
45

115
35
29

0

221
50
21
22
37

7
33
56

0
58
12
38
20

135
35

Produced on February 18, 2026 at 3:12 PM

N/R=No Report

Page 1



Church and Pastor

Statistics Report

Tithes On Campus

Off Campus Worship

Friendship, Ricky Cook

Gatewood, Michael Haas

Gattman Mission, Clarence Roberts
Gautier, Rodger Flowers

Gods Harvest, Tim Howell

Golden-Oak Grove, Micah Jackson
Goodwill Worship Center, Tim Moats
Grace Pointe, David Tennyson
GracePointe Church, Ben Berry
Greenwood Church of God, Michael Mooneyham
Grenada, James McElroy

Hamilton Revival Center, Sam Whitt
Harvest Temple, Eddie Bean

Harvest Time, David Hall

Hillsdale Revival Center, Anthony Pervel
Hollandale, David Jones

Holy Temple, Charles Ferrell

Hope Church of God, Joey Williams
Houston, Joshua Pounders
Houston-Thorn, Anthony Dean

Ignite Church, Curtis Pitts

Immanuel, Jeff Davis

Isola, Cathie Bullion

luka, Rodney Windham

Jackson, Elton Woods, Steve Bullion
Kosciusko-Abundant Life, Kiley Culpepper
Leaf, James Rosier

Leakesville, Steve Young

Life Church, Oved Dunaway

LifePoint Church of God, Michael Mann
Lighthouse, Farrell Wilson

Lucedale, Brandon Stanford
Lucedale-Eastview, Lewis D Maples
Maben, Clint Anderson

Magee-Shady Grove South, Randy Barry Warren
Mahned Church of God, James Case
McCall Creek, Travis Touchstone
McCool, Henry Doss

McLain, Cameron Duke
McLain-Benndale, Richard Maples
Mendenhall, Kevin Walker

Mize-Waco, Jeremy Smith
Morgantown, Cory Odom

Morton, Randy Rigney

Mt Zion, Pete Roncali
Natchez-McNeely, A. Chris Sowell
Natchez-Parkview, Joe Robbins

New Beginnings, Kavaan Sewell

New Beginnings Family Worship Center, William Powell

New Life, Ivory Sims

New Vision, Jeffrey Saksa

New Vision Worship Center

Oak Ridge, Daniel Richardson

Open Door Worship Center, C. Shane Ray
Pascagoula, Eugene Eubanks
Petal-Runnelstown, Randy Miller
Philadelphia, Matthew Jones

2,840.00
1,719.00
5,892.00
5,384.00
8,591.00
300.00
7,369.45
17,231.29
5,5684.95
30,217.94
38,349.72
580.00
23,950.48
386.00
760.00
2,843.04
6,426.16
3,600.00
N/R
63,134.93
17,430.50
1,430.00
N/R
7,245.00
6,023.81
7,700.76
4,008.00
1,510.00
15,358.88
7,903.93
500.00
28,571.98
2,340.00
N/R
11,149.96
2,318.00
1,661.00
1,638.00
1,565.99
6,015.00
3,115.00
11,982.00
24,678.51
18,601.42
3,108.00
38,612.10
5,562.00
1,604.00
863.00
3,000.00
5,482.00
3,280.00
1,088.00
3,962.00
2,909.00
6,349.00
5,016.78

36
39
14
28
35

0
17
39
10
75
90

9

0
10

7

4
18
25

0
51

225

25

0
33
56
31
17
14

0
29
20

150

54

0
52
0
0
15
0
16
23

120
97

198

0

221
19
25

0

0
25

0
10

100

5
29
18

w

-

N
-

-
[eNeNeoNoNeoNeoNoloNelolNeNeNol Yool NeloNoNeololleNeNoNoN NolloNeloloNe ool NolleoNeNolNo N lNe)

©

a
o

0

N
w N
o

N
-

424
15
65

60

410
0
0
0

38
0
18
38
60
28
30
146
35
130
297
10
138
10
6

4
48
99
0
88
295
17
0
60
54
61
19
17
0
38
37
235
18
0
70
0

0
20
20
80
46
250
220
109
0
156
36
30
18
12
48
11
10
113
13
39
26

Produced on February 18, 2026 at 3:12 PM

N/R=No Report

Page 2



Church and Pastor

Statistics Report

Tithes On Campus Off Campus Worship

Picayune, Saxton Odom

Pilgrim Rest, Charles Runnels
Poplarville-Mitchell Chapel, Terry Bradley
Poplarville-Murray Hill, Donnie Havard
Poplarville-Victory Temple, Benny Gisclair
Praise Cathedral, Greg Arnold

Quest Community, Ed Hauser

Refuge Church, D. Tony Winkler
Restoration Church, Mark Luther
Restoration Church, Jae Smith

Richton, Roger Sullivan

Ripley, Kevin Balius

River of Life, Thomas Ray Clute

Rocky Hill, Brett Cooper

Senatobia, Jody Boling

Shady Grove-North, Caleb Watson
Spiritual Life Center, Eric Richard
Starkville, Dennis Laughlin

State Line-County Line, Bobby Housley
Stonefield, Vernon Groce

Strong Tower Worship Center, Danny Atkinson

Sumner, Joel Hammons
Temple of Praise, Mike Miles
The Church of Unity, Brian Chisolm

The Latter Rain Word Church, Patricia Pratt

The Outpouring Church, Larry Evans
Tower Hill Worship Center, Kelly Elveston
Trinity Heights, Joey Smith

True Vine, Martha Williams

Tupelo, Judd Vowell

Union, Allen Blackburn

Union-Hudson Chapel, Leonard Evans
Walls-New Beginnings, Anthony Cole
Walton Chapel, Mark Moore

Water Valley, Jerry James Vaughn
Waynesboro-Clara, Brandon Saksa
West Point, Mark Rushing

West Point-Progress St, William Golden
Wheeler, Kevin Balius

William Springs, Phillip Hobson
Winona, Eric Gregg

Yazoo City, Dan Durbin

7,464.25
7,208.00
4,939.40
5,661.00
N/R
18,341.68
2,362.00
14,706.00
3,705.00
20,378.09
N/R

0.00

N/R
15,981.00
6,874.00
4,767.80
14,123.27
15,383.09
2,445.00
7,317.00
4,500.00
1,664.00
12,016.00
6,064.09
5,002.00
N/R
9,878.00
18,396.89
4,506.06
27,143.78
3,133.81
2,187.00
2,187.00
3,372.00
653.00
25,874.11
3,931.00
2,904.76
6,751.00
1,625.00
9,5672.60
3,917.00

37
0
20
15
0
145
20
0
0
44
0
0
0
70
36
25
98
181
0
39
60
7
26
0
21
0
20
0
58
35
0
0
21
0
3
72
9
26
39
0
44
0

-

oN w
QOO0 WOOXMOODOODODOUITOOODWOOODODODODODOWMOOOOOOO

©

w

78
12
49
32

0
70
83

169
25
89

0
0
0
80
36
25

190

122
15
50
68
14
29
55
30

0
35
88

111

115
15

0
21
8
3
93
20
33
28
0
47
0

Produced on February 18, 2026 at 3:12 PM

N/R=No Report

Page 3



