

Statistics Report

Mississippi Church of God
State Executive Offices
1000 Lake Village Circle
Brandon, Mississippi 39047

Report date between June 1, 2025 and June 30, 2025 for selected churches
Payment Source: All

Church and Pastor	Tithes	On Campus	Off Campus	Worship
Aberdeen Church of God, Earl Vance	N/R	0	0	0
Abundant Life Church, Michael Holland	6,780.00	0	0	21
Ackerman, Kelvin Copeland	8,651.00	30	0	44
All Nations Worship Center, Alfredo Alvarez	3,477.00	11	0	30
All Seasons Worship Center, Tim Lott	34,650.80	312	192	462
Amazing Grace Church of God, Benny Long	N/R	0	0	0
Amazing Love Ministry Center, David Kelley	4,278.00	41	232	49
Avera, Don Fulmer	1,300.00	0	0	0
Baldwyn, Michael Mann	1,720.00	0	285	13
Batesville-New Hope, Raymond Aven	16,419.00	110	0	180
Baxterville, Terry Rayborn	2,181.30	6	5	13
Bay St Louis, Charles Hand	1,180.00	0	0	12
Beaumont, Russell Brown	4,747.00	23	0	23
Bethany, Stephanie Welch	4,405.50	35	0	30
Biloxi-Lighthouse, Steve Weston	3,788.63	7	6	20
Breaking the Barrier Ministries, Paula McClendon	6,009.00	12	15	32
Brookhaven, Dakota White	1,450.00	0	0	0
Bude, Tim Bedwell	12,310.50	65	18	73
Carthage-Freetrade, Mark Gill	49,638.01	166	900	212
Carthage-Pleasant Hill, Jon Layton	9,191.66	45	0	67
Charis International COG, J. Demond Kennedy	6,003.00	27	0	66
Charleston, Charles Duncan	3,185.00	10	0	31
Christway Church of God, Larry Bean	45,506.79	150	0	230
Church of the Harvest, Robert Lewis	1,300.00	0	0	0
Clarksdale, Kenneth Harris	1,792.00	7	0	7
Cleveland, Greg Chamblee	20,485.42	81	60	169
Colonial Hills, Kenneth Smith	N/R	0	0	0
Columbia-Lakeview, Daniel Smith	8,740.00	63	365	29
Community Church of God, Derrick Berry	1,359.83	0	0	27
Conehatta-Reids Chapel, Dewayne Dickerson	13,161.00	58	463	45
Cornerstone, Stephen Stockton	12,135.00	47	0	115
CrossPoint Church of God, Bobby Richardson	5,530.00	20	10	35
Daniels Temple, W. D. Hill	6,919.00	22	0	29
Decatur, Bradley Robbins	7,660.00	0	0	0
Destiny Church, J. Don Hooper	35,070.09	128	0	221
Eupora, Glenda Mays	2,881.00	13	2	50
Eupora-West, Jesse Strider	2,244.00	20	0	21
Fairview-Union Chapel, James Mooney	2,645.20	20	0	22
Faith Family, James Little	8,291.30	0	0	37
Fame, Michael Mann	1,735.00	0	185	7
Foxworth-Columbia West, Earl Turnage	4,962.00	36	0	33
Foxworth-Crossroads, Tommy Pittman	5,584.00	76	20	56
Foxworth-Mays Creek, Kenneth Norcross	20.00	0	0	0
Foxworth-Mt Carmel, David Walker	5,415.00	42	0	58
Foxworth-Mt Sinai, Joe Leming	1,220.00	9	0	12
Foxworth-Richland Creek, Randall Buchanan	4,022.00	23	10	38
Freedom Place, Shannon Kendall	4,850.00	0	0	20
Freedom Worship Center, Victor Stewart	21,334.81	64	0	135
Freedom Worship Church of God, Ricky Thomas	1,854.00	24	0	35

N/R=No Report

Statistics Report

Church and Pastor	Tithes	On Campus	Off Campus	Worship
Friendship, Ricky Cook	2,840.00	36	0	38
Gatewood, Michael Haas	1,719.00	39	39	0
Gattman Mission, Clarence Roberts	5,892.00	14	0	18
Gautier, Rodger Flowers	5,384.00	28	0	38
Gods Harvest, Tim Howell	8,591.00	35	0	60
Golden-Oak Grove, Micah Jackson	300.00	0	0	28
Goodwill Worship Center, Tim Moats	7,369.45	17	0	30
Grace Pointe, David Tennyson	17,231.29	39	15	146
GracePointe Church, Ben Berry	5,584.95	10	0	35
Greenwood Church of God, Michael Mooneyham	30,217.94	75	0	130
Grenada, James McElroy	38,349.72	90	210	297
Hamilton Revival Center, Sam Whitt	580.00	9	0	10
Harvest Temple, Eddie Bean	23,950.48	0	0	138
Harvest Time, David Hall	386.00	10	0	10
Hillsdale Revival Center, Anthony Pervel	760.00	7	0	6
Hollandale, David Jones	2,843.04	4	0	4
Holy Temple, Charles Ferrell	6,426.16	18	15	48
Hope Church of God, Joey Williams	3,600.00	25	0	99
Houston, Joshua Pounders	N/R	0	0	0
Houston-Thorn, Anthony Dean	63,134.93	51	0	88
Ignite Church, Curtis Pitts	17,430.50	225	90	295
Immanuel, Jeff Davis	1,430.00	25	0	17
Isola, Cathie Bullion	N/R	0	0	0
Iuka, Rodney Windham	7,245.00	33	0	60
Jackson, Elton Woods, Steve Bullion	6,023.81	56	0	54
Kosciusko-Abundant Life, Kiley Culpepper	7,700.76	31	0	61
Leaf, James Rosier	4,008.00	17	0	19
Leakesville, Steve Young	1,510.00	14	0	17
Life Church, Oved Dunaway	15,358.88	0	0	0
LifePoint Church of God, Michael Mann	7,903.93	29	504	38
Lighthouse, Farrell Wilson	500.00	20	0	37
Lucedale, Brandon Stanford	28,571.98	150	50	235
Lucedale-Eastview, Lewis D Maples	2,340.00	54	0	18
Maben, Clint Anderson	N/R	0	0	0
Magee-Shady Grove South, Randy Barry Warren	11,149.96	52	0	70
Mahned Church of God, James Case	2,318.00	0	0	0
McCall Creek, Travis Touchstone	1,661.00	0	0	0
McCool, Henry Doss	1,638.00	15	0	20
McLain, Cameron Duke	1,565.99	0	0	20
McLain-Benndale, Richard Maples	6,015.00	16	0	80
Mendenhall, Kevin Walker	3,115.00	23	0	46
Mize-Waco, Jeremy Smith	11,982.00	120	150	250
Morgantown, Cory Odum	24,678.51	97	0	220
Morton, Randy Rigney	18,601.42	198	38	109
Mt Zion, Pete Roncali	3,108.00	0	0	0
Natchez-McNeely, A. Chris Sowell	38,612.10	221	21	156
Natchez-Parkview, Joe Robbins	5,562.00	19	424	36
New Beginnings, Kavaan Sewell	1,604.00	25	15	30
New Beginnings Family Worship Center, William Powell	863.00	0	65	18
New Life, Ivory Sims	3,000.00	0	0	12
New Vision, Jeffrey Saksa	5,482.00	25	60	48
New Vision Worship Center	3,280.00	0	0	11
Oak Ridge, Daniel Richardson	1,088.00	10	0	10
Open Door Worship Center, C. Shane Ray	3,962.00	100	410	113
Pascagoula, Eugene Eubanks	2,909.00	5	0	13
Petal-Runnelstown, Randy Miller	6,349.00	29	0	39
Philadelphia, Matthew Jones	5,016.78	18	0	26

N/R=No Report

Statistics Report

Church and Pastor	Tithes	On Campus	Off Campus	Worship
Picayune, Saxton Odom	7,464.25	37	0	78
Pilgrim Rest, Charles Runnels	7,208.00	0	0	12
Poplarville-Mitchell Chapel, Terry Bradley	4,939.40	20	0	49
Poplarville-Murray Hill, Donnie Havard	5,661.00	15	7	32
Poplarville-Victory Temple, Benny Gisclair	N/R	0	0	0
Praise Cathedral, Greg Arnold	18,341.68	145	324	70
Quest Community, Ed Hauser	2,362.00	20	100	83
Refuge Church, D. Tony Winkler	14,706.00	0	0	169
Restoration Church, Mark Luther	3,705.00	0	0	25
Restoration Church, Jae Smith	20,378.09	44	0	89
Richton, Roger Sullivan	N/R	0	0	0
Ripley, Kevin Balias	0.00	0	0	0
River of Life, Thomas Ray Clute	N/R	0	0	0
Rocky Hill, Brett Cooper	15,981.00	70	0	80
Senatobia, Jody Boling	6,874.00	36	0	36
Shady Grove-North, Caleb Watson	4,767.80	25	18	25
Spiritual Life Center, Eric Richard	14,123.27	98	0	190
Starkville, Dennis Laughlin	15,383.09	181	0	122
State Line-County Line, Bobby Housley	2,445.00	0	0	15
Stonefield, Vernon Groce	7,317.00	39	0	50
Strong Tower Worship Center, Danny Atkinson	4,500.00	60	0	68
Sumner, Joel Hammons	1,664.00	7	0	14
Temple of Praise, Mike Miles	12,016.00	26	0	29
The Church of Unity, Brian Chisolm	6,064.09	0	0	55
The Latter Rain Word Church, Patricia Pratt	5,002.00	21	39	30
The Outpouring Church, Larry Evans	N/R	0	0	0
Tower Hill Worship Center, Kelly Elveston	9,878.00	20	0	35
Trinity Heights, Joey Smith	18,396.89	0	0	88
True Vine, Martha Williams	4,506.06	58	25	111
Tupelo, Judd Vowell	27,143.78	35	100	115
Union, Allen Blackburn	3,133.81	0	0	15
Union-Hudson Chapel, Leonard Evans	2,187.00	0	0	0
Walls-New Beginnings, Anthony Cole	2,187.00	21	0	21
Walton Chapel, Mark Moore	3,372.00	0	0	8
Water Valley, Jerry James Vaughn	653.00	3	0	3
Waynesboro-Clara, Brandon Saks	25,874.11	72	88	93
West Point, Mark Rushing	3,931.00	9	0	20
West Point-Progress St, William Golden	2,904.76	26	80	33
Wheeler, Kevin Balias	6,751.00	39	39	28
William Springs, Phillip Hobson	1,625.00	0	0	0
Winona, Eric Gregg	9,572.60	44	0	47
Yazoo City, Dan Durbin	3,917.00	0	0	0

N/R=No Report